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All apporitments have been mide 1n accordance with the above provisions.

(b) and (¢) No instance of doctors prescribing wrong medicl es or rmproper vaccination has been brought to the notice of the Governr ent. The question of taking any action, therefcre, does not arise

SHRI K P. SINGH DEO . In spite of tle Minister’s reply still the fact remains that tliere 1s great resentment and there are allegations made to various Members of Pailiament fiom the public about tl.e misuse or giving wrong medicines and wrong prescriptions T would hike to know whether the Minister would take steps to 1rvesti-
gate thoroughly to see whether such conditions prevall n the CGHS dispensaries betore giving such a categorical answer

DR DEBIPRASAD CHATTO-
PADHYAYA 1 am sorrv it 1s a general observation If any specific allegation or deficiency 1s brought to our notice, we will certainly look tnto 1t.
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DR. DEBIPRASAD CHATTO-
PADHYAYA : As 1 have already said, for GDO Grace 1 cfficers 5 years’ experience s required Whoever 1s serving in that categcry has to his credit at least 5 years’ experience, theirr number being 126 Ard the others, 247 GDO Grade 11 officers, must go through at least one year’s compulsory internship They have practical exper ence of one year. About three years’ expertence, 1e about that particular period of exreri-
ence, I am not at the moment 1n a position to give the reply. 1f a separate notice 1s given, we will certainly supply that number,
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DR. BHAI MAHAVIR : The honourable Minister 1s aware that while ina number of Government colonies the faci tties provided bv the CGHS Scheme are msuffi-
ctent and the dispensaries are seiving an abnormally large number of people, there 1s one dispensary known as the First Aid Dispensary situated near the Government of India Press and that dispensarv 1s reported to have a staff and establishment of Rs 50000 or more per year whereas the expense of medicines are neghgible, and all that they are expected to do 1s to give a htde throat pamt or tincture 1o0dine for minor abrasions So I would like to know if the honowable Minister will look 1nto thece corsplaints where an unneces<arily large amount 1s being spent on too littie utilisation or too little of need whereas cer-
tarn other areas go by defualt, they go without sufficient mzdical attention

DR DEBIPRASAD CHATTO-
PADHYAYA . Sufficient medical attenuon 1s given to all centres as far as our resources, personnel and medicines permit. About the particular centre he 1s refeiring to, 1 shall certarnly look into 1t.

SCHEMES FOR SMALL AND
MARGINAL FARMERS
*358. SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR :
SHRI KRISHAN KANT :
SHRI GULAM NABI UNTOO"
DR Z A £HMAD
SEHRI D P SINGH

Wil the Minister of 2AGRICULTURE be plcasea to state:

(@) wlether ary ascessment has been mcde of tle wcrkings of the scl emes tor siall farn ers ard marginal farmers, and

(b) 1f so, what are the firdings”

THEF DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
JAGANNATH PAHADIA). (a) and (b) The

TThe questton was actually asked on the flcor of the House by Shri Krishan Kant. progress of the two schemes of SFDA and MFAL rroject 1s reviewed continuou ly and
p ogicmn es revised to suit local needs A review of their work'ng has been made In the Mid-term Appraisal of the Foruth Five Year P an also and the modification have
b ¢n nade &s suggested in this Appraiza’s Study Teams set up by the Reserve Bank of India are going into the detailed wo kirg of a few selected SFDA piojects

Most of the SEDA/MFAL projects were sanctioned in the course of 1970 71 They have started effectively functroning from 1971-72., It s therefore, too early to avaluate the two schemes.

SHR1 KRISHAN KANT May I know frcm the hon Miris er whether they have been able to identify snall farmers in different d stricts and f <o 1 how many dictr cts t] ey have done 1t ?

DR BHAI MAHAVIR
taken onc year for that

They have

SHRI JAGANNATH PAHADIA They have been identified and I can give the fi ures in lakhs In SFDA projcets 13 25 lckhs and MFAL projects the figure 1s
695 I khs

SHRI KR'SHAN KANT May I know what wa, the total amount sanctioned for tl esc two «clemes a1 d whether that will be spent in the Fourth Plan period and 1s 1t
p orosed to cover all small farn e1s, margi na! farmer< and agriciltural labourers ?

SHRI JAGANNATH PAHADIA Theee are all pilot prcyects There are 46 SFDA
p ojects and 41 MFAL projects The an cunt earmarked 1s Rs, 115 crores for the projrets 1 e Rs 67 5 creres for SFDA and Rs 47 5 crores for MFAL projects

SHRI KRISHAN KANT How much
of 1t has becn spent ?

SHRI JAGANNATH PAHADIA The total amount released upto 29th February 1~ Rs 326 64 lakhs for SFDA and Rs 114 55 lakhs for MFAL

DR Z A AHMAD How does the Minister visvalise the development of this scheme ? You bave these projects It is all right Ultimately you have to get these integrated with a wider system of assistance.
How do you visualise its development ? Or, af er sumply allocating some amount you Just want to wait and see what happens ?
Have you any perspective or plan for development ? I would like to know that,

SHRI JAGANNATH PAHADIA *© On the basis of the studies we will certainly take a decision These schemes have been started recently and the Reserve Bank of India and different universities have been acked to makc studies and on the basis of their studies we will take decisions.

SHRI HARSH DEO MALAVIYA In view of the fact that 50 per cent of the cultivating population of India are supposed to own 2 acres or less and also as many as 85 per cent of the cultivating population of India are supposed to own less than 5 acres and since all the-e holdings are uneconomic holdings according to the concept of agricultural econcmists, does the hon Minister mclude 1 his scheme for small peasants the 1dea of co operative farming ?

SHRI JAGANNATH PAHADIA This
1s a point for considerat on We have already requcsted the State Governments to consider possibility of taking up co-operative farm ng 1n the agency areas

SHR!I HARSH DEO MALAVIYA 1
could not he.r what he was saying

CONC}PT OF ‘STANDARD ACRE’
*359  SHRI KR'SHAN KANT ']'
DR Z A AHMAD
SHRI GULAM NABI UNTOO

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR
SHRI D P SINGH

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state

(a) whether Government have finalised the concept of ‘Standard acre’ for the deter-
minatton of land ceiling, and

(b) wheiher the original concept of standard acre has b:come outmoded parti-

1The question actually was asked on the floor of the House by Shri Krishan Kant.

